"Description of Capital Stock" and Notes 5, 6 and 10 to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

* Less than $1,000

19

   MARCH 31, 1999
   ---------------------------------
   ACTUAL   AS ADJUSTED
   -----------------   ------------
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)
Long-term obligations, net of current portion.....   $  2,834   $  2,834
Stockholders' equity:
  Convertible preferred stock, $0.00001 par value,
   14,039,059 shares authorized actual (10,000,00 0 as
   adjusted); 13,796,904 shares issued and outsta nding
   actual (none as adjusted).....   *   --
  Common stock, $0.00001 par value, 71,000,000 shar es
   authorized actual (200,000,000 as adjusted);
   21,265,387 shares issued and outstanding actua l;
   49,400,209 shares issued and outstanding as
   adjusted(1).....   *   *
  Additional paid-in capital.....   102,305   142,125
  Deferred stock compensation.....   (5,362)   (5,362)
  Accumulated deficit.....   (49,808)   (49,808)
   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   47,135   86,955
   --------   --------
   Total capitalization.....   $ 49,969   $ 89,789
   ========   ========

DILUTION

If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public offering price per share of our
common stock and the pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock after this offering. We calculate net
tangible book value per share by dividing the net tangible book value (total assets less tangible assets and total liabilities) by the number of
outstanding shares of common stock.

Our pro forma net tangible book value at March 31, 1999, was $47.1 million, or $0.99 per share, based on 47,400,209 shares of our common